505190741 11/14/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5237510

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AMEI TECHNOLOGIES INC.	12/19/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ORTHOFIX S.R.L.
Street Address:	VIA DELLE NAZIONI 9
City:	BUSSOLENGO (VR)
State/Country:	ITALY
Postal Code:	37012

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9443302
Patent Number:	8377060
Patent Number:	8430878
Patent Number:	8828063
Patent Number:	9107715
Patent Number:	8398687
Patent Number:	9241744
Patent Number:	9959683
Patent Number:	9433454
Patent Number:	6678562
Application Number:	15253247

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)395-7070

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6173957013

Email: NTHPatents@LALaw.com
Correspondent Name: LANDO & ANASTASI, LLP
Address Line 1: RIVERFRONT OFFICE PARK
Address Line 2: ONE MAIN STREET, SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 02142

505190741 REEL: 047502 FRAME: 0769

PAIENI

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	O2013-9000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NATHAN T. HARRIS	
SIGNATURE:	/Nathan T. Harris/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/14/2018	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed Assignment (AMEI Technologies to Orthofix)#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment (AMEI Technologies to Orthofix)#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment (AMEI Technologies to Orthofix)#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 047502 FRAME: 0770

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (this "Assignment") is made and entered into effective this 19th day of December, 2017, by and between AMEI TECHNOLOGIES INC., a Delaware (USA) corporation, having its registered office in 251 Little Falls Drive, Wilmington, New Castle, Delaware 19808, U.S.A., and its principal place of business at 3451 Plano Parkway, Lewisville, Texas 75056, ("Assignor") and ORTHOFIX S.R.L., an Italian limited liability company duly organized and existing under the Italian law, VAT No. 08976680150 having its registered office in Via Vittor Pisani 16, Milano (MI) 20124 Italy, and its principal place of business in Via delle Nazioni 9, Bussolengo (VR) 37012 Italy, ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns any and all rights in and to certain patents and patent applications issued a filed in the United States of America as identified in the Schedule A attached hereto and the inventions disclosed ("the Patents");

WHEREAS, some of the Patents are co-owned by the US hospital TEXAS SCOTTISH RITE HOSPITAL FOR CHILDREN and the Assignor wishes to assign to the Assignee its own shares only;

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire from the Assignor, and the Assignor wishes to assign and transfer to the Assignee, all of the Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have executed an Intellectual Property Sale and Assignment Agreement, whose terms supersede this agreement and shall govern the relationship between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE;

WHEREAS, the parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has assigned, sold, transferred and set over and by these presents does assign, sell transfer and set over unto said Assignee, who hereby accepts, Assignor's entire right, shares, title and interest in and to (a) said inventions and worldwide rights therein; (b) said applications, including, but not limited to, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and substitutions thereof; and (c) all patents which shall issue on said invention, including, but not limited to, all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, for all countries and territories throughout the world, including the right to sue and recover damages, including damages for past infringement occurring before the effective date of this agreement, and the right to file corresponding applications for Letters Patent on said invention in any and all countries and regions, and to claim priority under any and all treaties and conventions including, but not limited to, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Patent Cooperation Treaty for any corresponding applications, or any division, continuation or substitution thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR . ASSIGNEE

AMEI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Printed Name: Davide Bianchi

Title: President, Extremity Fixation

ORTHOFIX.S.R.L.

By:

Printed Name: Attilio Adami

Title: Managing Director

Witnesses

Witnesses

Signatures of 2 witnesses per each party

Name: DANKELL TIBURZIO

Domicile: JIA CONGARA IL BLOOF VILLAFRANCA DI TR (JEROJA) LITELY

Bills Congredation

Name: ELISA CAMADELLI

Domicile: WA CONTE ALLENSEN 12/3 Marzelana (VECTION) - Trange Name: FRANCESCA MERC

Domicile: NIA GIOVANNI XXIII, (1

37060 SONA - VERONA

Name: WANATOSI

Domicile: STRADA DEL COLU, 33 (HH)
46040 HOR ZANBANO (HH)

IT ALY

B M

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Assignee	Filing Date	Issue Date
AMEI Technologies, Inc. and Texas Scottish Rite Hospital for Children	20-Aug-10	13-Sep-16
AMEI Technologies, Inc.	13-Nov-09	19-Feb-13
AMEI Technologies, Inc.	13-Nov-09	30-Apr-13
AMEI Technologies, Inc.	19-Nov-2008	9-Sep-14
AMEI Technologies, Inc.	19-Nov-2008	18-Aug-15
AMEI Technologies, Inc.	6-Dec-06	19-Mar-13
AMEI Technologies, Inc.	15-Aug-12	26-Jan-16
AMEI Technologies, Inc. and Texas Scottish Rite Hospital for Children	15-Mar-13	01-May-18
AMEI Technologies Inc.	14-Mar-13	06-Sep-16
AMEI Technologies Inc.	14-Mar-13	
AMEI Technologies Inc.	14-Mar-00	13-Jan-04
	AMEI Technologies, Inc. and Texas Scottish Rite Hospital for Children AMEI Technologies, Inc. AMEI Technologies, Inc. and Texas Scottish Rite Hospital for Children AMEI Technologies Inc. AMEI Technologies Inc.	AMEI Technologies, Inc. and Texas Scottish Rite Hospital for Children AMEI Technologies, Inc. 13-Nov-09 AMEI Technologies, Inc. 19-Nov-2008 AMEI Technologies, Inc. 19-Nov-2008 AMEI Technologies, Inc. 19-Nov-2008 AMEI Technologies, Inc. 19-Nov-2008 AMEI Technologies, Inc. 15-Aug-12 AMEI Technologies, Inc. 15-Aug-12 AMEI Technologies, Inc. 14-Mar-13 AMEI Technologies Inc. 14-Mar-13

PATENT REEL: 047502 FRAME: 0773

RECORDED: 11/14/2018